NOTE 24: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting
date were as follows:

Assets Liabilities

Group
2021

$’000
2020

$’000
2021

$’000
2020

$’000

US dollars – 43 184 405

Euros 12 30 – 43

Pound Sterling – 53 – 20

12 126 184 468

The Group had net liabilities denominated in foreign currencies of $172,000 (assets of $12,000 less liabilities of $184,000)
as at 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: net liabilities of $342,000 (assets of $126,000 less liabilities of $468,000)).
Based on this exposure, had the Australian dollar weakened or strengthened against these foreign currencies with all
other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax for the period would have been as follows.

The sensitivity analysis carried out by the Group considers the e´ects on its trade receivables and payables of 5% increase
and decrease between the relevant foreign currency and the Australian dollar (reporting currency).

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Group - 2021 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

US dollars 5% 9 9 5% (9) (9)

Euros 5% (1) (1) 5% 1 1

Pounds Sterling 5% – – 5% – –

8 8 (8) (8)

AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Group - 2020 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000 % change

Effect on
profit before

tax
$’000

Effect on
equity
$’000

US dollars 5% 17 17 5% (17) (17)

Euros 5% 1 1 5% (1) (1)

Pounds Sterling 5% (2) (2) 5% 2 2

16 16 (16) (16)

The percentage change is the expected overall volatility of the significant currencies, which is based on management’s
assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration movements over the last year and the spot
rate at the reporting date. A positive number indicates an increase in profit, a negative number indicates a decrease in
profit. The actual foreign exchange loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 was $35,000 (31 December 2020: loss of
$32,000).

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.